

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2835

ANSWERED ON 24TH MARCH, 2023


‘PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA’


2835. SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY:


         Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) Whether any underutilization of funds reported under Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA yojana in Last five years, if so year-wise, state-wise details thereof and reasons there for;

(b) Whether government is aware of the fact that for the horticulture sector, the harvest and post-harvest losses ranges between 4.6% to 15.6%, if so, details of the steps taken by government to reduce post-harvest losses and boost food processing solutions in last five years, year-wise, state-wise, district-wise for Punjab; and

(c) Details of the funds allocated and utilized for research and development of food processing sector in last five years, year-wise, state-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a): No State/UT-wise allocation of funds is made under Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana
(PMKSY). Demands for funds are projected based on
implementation period prescribed under the guidelines of respective sub-schemes of PMKSY. However, release of funds is made only in respect of those claims submitted by the projects on achievement of the respective milestones stipulated for them. The delays are mainly on account of time consumed in obtaining statutory clearances from the Local Authorities, besides implementation issues, and also due to travel restrictions on movement of manpower and equipment during major portion of 2020-22 because of covid pandemic.


The details of funds allocated and utilized under PMKSY during last five years, are as under:


Year Revised Estimate (RE) Actual Expenditure (AE)

2018-19 848.19 581.57

2019-20 871.38 687.98

2020-21 745.22 662.58

2021-22 790.90 713.47

2022-23 (as on

28.02.2023)
672.80 446.66


(b): Government is aware about the post-harvest losses of fruits & vegetables and has been making concerted efforts to augment the level of food processing in the country and thereby help in reducing the wastage of agri-horti produce. Besides implementing PMKSY, Ministry of Food Processing Industries is also implementing Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME)


Scheme and Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme towards this objective.


MoFPI has so far approved 1098 projects under different sub-schemes of PMKSY, targeting creation of processing capacity of 292.907 LMT/annum and preservation capacity of 75.678 LMT/annum.


The number of projects, State-wise, approved by MoFPI under PMKSY during last five years for establishment of food processing facilities, are given at
Annexure-I.


The year-wise and district-wise details of projects approved by MoFPI for setting up food processing facilities which are located in Punjab, are given at Annexure-II.


(c):       No State/UT-wise allocation of funds is made under any of the sub-scheme of PMKSY including
the sub-scheme for Research & Development. However, details of funds allocated and utilized under this sub-scheme during last five years, year-wise, is as under:


SN Year
Allocation (Rupees

in Crores)

Utilization (Rupees

in Crores)

1.   2018-19 8.45 8.08

2.   2019-20 8.77 4.89

3.   2020-21 6.20 6.02

4.   2021-22 3.40 2.06

5.   2022-23 2.86 0.97

  Total 29.68 22.02


****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2835 ANSWERED ON 24.03.2023 REGARDING “PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN

SAMPADA YOJANA”


State/UT-wise and year-wise number of projects approved under PMKSY for setting up of food processing facilities


SN State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1.   Andhra Pradesh 8 3 14 2 32

2.   Arunachal Pradesh 0 4 2 0 5

3.   Assam 1 7 12 3 24

4.   Bihar 1 3 1 1 5

5.   Goa 0 1 0 0 0

6.   Chhattisgarh 2 0 0 1 3

7.   Gujarat 19 16 15 0 22

8.   Haryana 12 5 7 0 7

9.   Himachal Pradesh 12 8 3 0 8

10.   Jammu & Kashmir 16 4 3 0 0

11.   Karnataka 12 6 9 0 9

12.   Kerala 4 6 6 0 7

13.   Madhya Pradesh 10 3 8 0 18

14.   Maharashtra 39 16 11 2 56

15.   Meghalaya 1 0 1 1 0

16.   Manipur 0 2 1 0 0

17.   Mizoram 0 1 0 0 0

18.   Nagaland 1 0 2 0 0

19.   Odisha 1 1 1 0 6

20.   Punjab 8 5 5 0 12

21.   Rajasthan 11 4 2 0 19

22.   Sikkim 0 1 0 0 0

23.   Tamil Nadu 8 6 15 1 2

24.   Telangana 4 2 2 0 15

25.   Tripura 0 3 1 0 1

26.   Uttar Pradesh 22 8 5 1 21

27.   Uttarakhand 6 5 8 0 10

28.   West Bengal 3 9 2 0 8

29.   Daman 0 1 0 0 0

  TOTAL 201 130 136 12 290


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2835 ANSWERED ON 24.03.2023 REGARDING “PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN

SAMPADA YOJANA”


District-wise and year-wise number of projects approved in Punjab

 under PMKSY for setting up of food processing facilities


SN District 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1.  Amritsar 1 0 1 0 0

2.  Fatehgarh

Sahib

1 0 0 0 0

3.  Firozpur 0 2 0 0 1

4.  Fazilka 1 0 1 0 0

5.  Hoshiarpur 0 0 1 0 0

6.  Jalandhar 1 0 1 0 1

7.  Ludhiana 1 2 0 0 2

8.  Sri Muktsar

Sahib

1 1 1 0 3

9.  Patiala 1 0 0 0 2

10.  Mohali 0 0 0 0 2

11.  Sangrur 0 0 0 0 0

12.  Nawanshahr 1 0 0 0 1

TOTAL 8 5 5 0 12

